



2026:DHC:2476

\$~39

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.M.C. 6613/2023

RAJAN AHUJA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harshit Jain and Mr. Shubham
Singh, Advocates.

versus

STATE AND ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ashneet Singh, APP for State
Mr. Rohit Raju, Advocate for
respondent No.2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

03.04.2024

%

1. It is informed that the petitioner has filed an application for further cross examination of the prosecutrix and the same is now pending consideration before the learned Trial Court on 16.04.2024.
2. Considering the fact that by way of present petition, the petitioner seeks modification of the bail order dated 27.03.2023 passed by the learned ASJ-01 (POCSO), New Delhi whereby he was directed not to reside within 10 km of the residence of the victim, the said prayer would be considered after the adjudication of the application which is now listed on 16.04.2024.
3. Renotify on 09.05.2024.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 3, 2024/rd