



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6613/2023

RAJAN AHUJA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harshit Jain, Adv. (DHCLSC)
with Mr. Rahul Kumar & Mr.
Shubham Singh, Advs.
Petitioner from judicial custody.

versus

STATE AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for the State.
Insp. Rajiv Kumar, P.S. Kishan Garh.
Mr. Rohit Rattu, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **19.02.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The petitioner has been produced from judicial custody.
3. He submits that he may be given one day of custody parole in order to enable him to collect the keys of his residence so that he can collect his cheque books and other identity documents. He further submits that he would get his bank account reactivated after doing KYC so that he can withdraw money for his daily expenses in custody.
4. Accordingly, the Jail Superintendent is directed to take the petitioner in custody parole on 24.02.2025, initially, to the police station Kishan Ganj, where he will be handed over the keys of his house by the IO. Then, the concerned IO shall accompany the said team to the house of the petitioner and



in his presence, the petitioner may collect his cheque books and other identity documents. IO shall prepare a memo with respect to the same.

5. The petitioner submits that the order for release of his personal belongings including the keys of his house has already been passed by the learned Trial Court. The IO shall verify the same.

6. If the same is verified then, the keys will be handed over to the petitioner. Thereafter, the petitioner will be taken to the concerned Bank's Branch which is stated to be in the neighbouring area and where he would be permitted to apply for activation of his bank account in accordance with law.

7. The Jail Superintendent is directed to ensure that the petitioner reaches the concerned Bank at 10:00 A.M. in the morning so that necessary formalities can be completed before his period of custody parole gets over. The period custody parole would be from 08:00 AM to 06:00 PM.

8. In case, the KYC formalities are not completed on 24.02.2025, the petitioner may be taken again in custody parole on the next date, i.e., 25.02.2025 to the concerned Bank, and the timings of the same shall remain the same.

9. List on 04.03.2025.

10. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

11. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court, *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2025/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any