



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6613/2023

RAJAN AHUJA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harshit Jain (DHCLSC), Mr. Shubham Singh and Mr. Rahul Kumar, Advocates.

versus

STATE AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for the State. Mr. Rohit Rattu, Advocate for R-2 (through VC).

W/SI Kamlesh Meena, PS Kishangarh.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

30.04.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned APP for the State, on instructions, submits that the mother of the child witness, i.e., the complainant/respondent no. 2 is scheduled for cross-examination on 19.05.2025 before the learned Trial Court.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the complainant/respondent no. 2 submits that the latter shall appear before the learned Trial Court for her examination on the aforementioned date.
4. The Investigating Officer shall place on record a report with regard to the installation and the locations of the CCTV cameras at the house of the complainant/ respondent no. 2 before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 27.05.2025.
6. Learned Trial Court is requested to ensure that the examination of the aforesaid witness is complete before the next date of hearing, without giving

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 05/05/2025 at 14:44:37



any undue adjournment to either of the parties.

7. Let a report be requisitioned from the concerned learned Trial Court with regard to the said examination before the next date of hearing.

8. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned learned Trial Court for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2025/sn/Pc

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 05/05/2025 at 14:44:37