



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6613/2023

RAJAN AHUJA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harshit Jain, DHCLSC with Mr. Shubham Singh and Mr. Rahul Kumar, Advocates.

versus

STATE AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for the State. W/SI Kamlesh Meena, P.S. Kishangarh. Mr. Rohit Rattu and Mr. Jaideep Sethi, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

27.05.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Status report dated 25.05.2025 has been filed with regard to the installation of CCTV cameras on the premises of the petitioner as well as the complainant.
3. Learned counsel for respondent no. 2 submits that on 20.05.2025 when the statement of mother of the survivor was recorded, the present petitioner had disturbed the proceedings which had been duly recorded by the learned Trial Court in the cross-examination dated 20.05.2025 of PW-2.
4. Learned APP for the State confirms the same from the file of the Investigating Officer. It is pointed out that the cross-examination of the



mother of the survivor is now fixed for 18.07.2025 before the learned Trial Court.

5. List on 30.07.2025.

6. Let a report with regard to the aforesaid be requisitioned from the learned Trial Court.

7. Copy of this order be sent to the concerned learned Trial Court for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 27, 2025/bsr/sc

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)