



\$~76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 6613/2023**
RAJAN AHUJA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Gayatri Nandwani, Ms. Mudita Sharda and Mr. Adrian Abbi, Advocates (through V.C.).

versus

STATE AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for the State with W/SI Kanchan.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

19.03.2026

CRL.M.A. 8476/2026 (seeking permission to appear and argue the subject petition) & CRL.M.A. 8477/2026 (seeking physical production of the applicant)

1. The request of the applicant, who continues to be in judicial custody, is to the effect that he be produced from the Jail on the next date of hearing so that he is heard in the present matter.
2. The applicant was earlier granted bail by the learned Court of Sessions on 27.03.2023 and one of the conditions was to the effect that, he would not reside within a distance of 10 km from the house of the victim or the complainant.
3. It is submitted that the applicant prayed for waiving of the abovesaid condition but his such request was declined by the learned Court of Sessions

CRL.M.C. 6613/2023

1



on 10.07.2023 and the present petition merely seeks exception to such order and such condition.

4. The bail was granted, virtually, three years back and it is quite surprising and baffling that the applicant continues to be in custody and has not submitted the bonds, merely because of the abovesaid condition.

5. When asked, learned APP for the State submitted that the concerned victims have already entered into witness box.

6. The application is disposed of with the direction to Jail Superintendent to make adequate arrangements so that on the next date of hearing i.e. 24.03.2026, the applicant- Rajan Ahuja is able to join the proceedings through *video-conferencing*.

7. The matter shall be taken up at 10:30 A.M. that day.

8. The applications stand disposed of.

9. Let updated Nominal Roll of the applicant be requisitioned from the Jail Authorities.

10. A copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent for making necessary arrangements well in advance with respect to applicant's appearance through *video-conferencing*.

MANOJ JAIN, J

MARCH 19, 2026/ss/sa